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SECOND DIVISION

[ A.M. No. P-06-2256 [Formerly A.M. OCA IPI No.
06-2374-P], April 10, 2013 ]

PO2 PATRICK MEJIA GABRIEL, COMPLAINANT, VS. SHERIFF
WILLIAM JOSE R. RAMOS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BRANCH
166, PASIG CITY, RESPONDENT.

RESOLUTION
DEL CASTILLO, J.:

This resolves the sworn Complaint[!] for Immorality and Conduct Unbecoming of a
Court Personnel filed by PO2 Patrick Mejia Gabriel (PO2 Gabriel) against William Jose
R. Ramos (Ramos), Sheriff IV of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 166, Pasig
City.

Complainant alleged that on August 22, 2005, Ramos destroyed personal belongings
inside the house of Consolacion Dela Cruz Favillar (Consolacion), the mother of his
common-law-wife, Jenelita Dela Cruz (Jenelita) and thereafter indiscriminately fired
a gun outside the said house. Thus, Ramos was charged with Alarms and Scandals
and Violation of Domicile.

Complainant also claimed that Jenelita is Ramos’s mistress for 15 years already and
that they have two children. Complainant opined that Ramos’s illicit relationship
with Jenelita offends the morality and sense of decency of the people in the locality.
He posited that the foregoing act and conduct of Ramos, who is a public officer,

violate Section 1,[2] Article XI of the Constitution.[3]

In his Comment,[4] Ramos asserted that he is also living in the house of Consolacion
and, therefore, could not be charged with the said offense of Violation of Domicile.
He further clarified that he and Jenelita were actually removing their personal
belongings in the house of Consolacion as they were transferring to another house
nearby. Consolacion, however, resented it and thus charged him with Violation of
Domicile.

Anent the charge of immorality, Ramos admitted his common-law relationship with
Jenelita but denied living under scandalous or revolting circumstances as to shock

common decency.[5] He argued that their relationship having spanned 15 years
already and the fact that they have two children dispel any vestiges of immorality.
In addition, he averred that since the incidents alleged in the Complaint transpired
in San Teodoro, Oriental Mindoro which is not his place of work, the charges against
him are clearly not work-related and cannot be the subject of an administrative
action. He asserted that these charges are harassment suits calculated to cow him
to desist from pursuing the criminal actions he filed against PO2 Gabriel and his
cohorts before the Office of the Prosecutor of Calapan, Oriental Mindoro.



Ramos prayed for the dismissal of the instant administrative case.

Report and Recommendation of the Investigating Judge

In his Reportl®] dated September 10, 2007, Investigating Judge Edwin A. Villasor
(Judge Villasor), recommended that Ramos be required to update his 201 file and to
submit his marriage certificate and the birth certificates of his children. Judge
Villasor likewise recommended that Ramos be admonished to act with propriety in
his conduct as a court personnel and as a private individual.

This Court referred the Report of Judge Villasor to the Office of the Court
Administrator (OCA) for evaluation, report and recommendation.[”] Upon the

recommendation of the OCA, this Court issued a Resolution[8] requiring Ramos to
submit his updated Personal Data Sheet and authenticated copies of his marriage
certificate and birth certificates of his children.

In compliance, Ramos submitted authenticated copies of his Marriage Contract with
Berlita A. Montehermoso (Montehermoso)[®] and the Certificate of Live Birth of their
son Kim Montehermoso Ramos (Kim).[10] He also submitted his updated Personal

Data Sheet[!1] and a copy of the MCTC’s July 25, 2007 Resolution[2] dismissing the
case for Alarms and Scandals for non-compliance with a condition precedent before
filing the action in court. Thereafter, the OCA submitted its evaluation, report and
recommendation.

OCA Findings and Recommendations

In a Memorandum![3] dated November 5, 2012, the OCA found Ramos liable to the
charge of immorality considering his admission that he has been cohabiting with
Jenelita for 15 years despite his subsisting marriage with Montehermoso. It also
found the following circumstances to have mitigated Ramos'’s liability, viz:

1. Respondent has voluntarily admitted that he and [Jenelita] have been
living together as husband and wife without the benefit of marriage.

2. Respondent and [Montehermoso], his lawful wife, have been
separated in fact for a long time.

3. The common-law relationship is one of the realities of life which is
difficult to prevent from happening, more so because respondent has
long been separated from his wife.

4. Apparently, [Montehermoso and Kim] tolerated said relationship
[because they did not file] a complaint against him.

5. There is no indication that such relationship has caused prejudice to
any person or has adversely affected the performance of respondent’s
functions and duties as an officer of the court to the detriment of public

service.[14]



The OCA thus recommended that:

1. respondent William Jose Ramos, Sheriff IV, Branch 166, Regional
Trial Court, Pasig City, be found GUILTY of Disgraceful and Immoral
Conduct and be SUSPENDED for two (2) months without pay; and

2. respondent Ramos be ADMONISHED to terminate his common-law
relationship with Ms. Jenelita dela Cruz Favillar or to take the

necessary steps to legitimize the same.[15]

Our Ruling

The Court sustains the finding of the OCA that Ramos is guilty of disgraceful and
immoral conduct. His barefaced admission and justification of his relationship with
another woman despite his subsisting marriage to another is proof of his immoral
conduct.

Immorality has been defined to include not only sexual matters but also “conducts
inconsistent with rectitude, or indicative of corruption, indecency, depravity, and
dissoluteness; or is willful, flagrant or shameless conduct showing moral indifference
to opinions of respectable members of the community, and an inconsiderate attitude

toward good order and public welfare.”[16] In this case, Ramos showed his moral
indifference to the opinions of respectable members of the community by
attempting to rationalize his illicit relationship with Jenelita. However, such attempt
fails as this Court agrees with the OCA that the justifications proffered by Ramos are
inconsequential, distorted and misplaced. The illicit relationship between a married
man and a woman not his wife will remain illicit notwithstanding the lapse of
considerable number of years they have been living together. Passage of time does
not legitimize illicit relationship; neither does other people’s perceived tolerance or
acquiescence or indifference toward such relationship. Indeed, Ramos has long
been living an immoral life and his distorted belief that he has not been doing so
puts in question his sense of morality, or the standard of morality he lives by. An
officer of the court, and any employee thereof for that matter, should be above
reproach. The very existence of the court, the institution we represent, is anchored
on upholding what is true, right and just. That is why we require nothing less than
the highest standard of morality and decency for each and every member, from the
highest official to the lowest of the rank and file, to preserve the good name and

integrity of courts of justice,[17] lest we be deemed unworthy to represent this
honorable institution.

With regard to the charge of conduct unbecoming of a court personnel, it appears
that there is ample evidence on record showing that Ramos indeed indiscriminately
fired a gun. After receipt of a report on the commotion in the house of Consolacion
on August 22, 2005, complainant, together with another police officer and the
barangay captain of the place, proceeded to the house of Consolacion. Thereafter,
the following transpired:

Complainant



